

No. 24-1626

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

TEXAS ALLIANCE OF ENERGY PRODUCERS; AND  
DOMESTIC ENERGY PRODUCERS ALLIANCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE SECURITIES &  
EXCHANGE COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Michael Piazza  
LATHROP GPM LLP  
2101 Cedar Springs Road  
Suite 1400  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(469) 983-6051  
[mike.piazza@lathropgpm.com](mailto:mike.piazza@lathropgpm.com)

Nicolas Morgan (SB#166441)  
INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES  
NETWORK  
453 S. Spring Street, Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(310) 849-0384  
[nicolas.morgan@icanlaw.org](mailto:nicolas.morgan@icanlaw.org)

Jean Paul Bradshaw II  
LATHROP GPM LLP  
2345 Grand Blvd.  
Suite 2200  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 460-5507  
[jeanpaul.bradshaw@lathropgpm.com](mailto:jeanpaul.bradshaw@lathropgpm.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Climate Rule Violates the Major Questions Doctrine.....	5
II. The Climate Rule’s Disclosure Requirements Cannot Withstand Judicial Scrutiny Based on Fundamental Principles of Materiality..	11
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2373.....	9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	8
<i>Chamber of Com. of the USA v. SEC</i> , No. 23-60255 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2023) .....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8, 16
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clean Air Act, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) .....	4, 7
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act (HEROES Act), 117 Stat. 904 (2003) .....	8
Securities Act of 1933, 48 Stat 74 (1933).....	9
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 881 (1934).....	9

**Other Authorities**

17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2 (2024).....15

8th Cir. R. 28A(h)(2).....19

Eighth Circuit Rule 32A .....19

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5)-(6) & (7)(B) .....19

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).....19
